RESOLUTION NO. 2011-058

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER AND THE CITY ACCOUNTANT TO DISBURSE THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THOUSAND (P20,000.00) PESOS AS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE BARANGAY COUNCIL OF LIBOTON IN CONNECTION WITH THE CELEBRATION OF BARANGAY FIESTA, CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE BARANGAY EMPOWERMENT FUND:-

Sponsor: Hon. Alex C. Nero

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the copy of Resolution No. 008 of the Barangay Council of Liboton, requesting financial assistance in connection with the celebration of Barangay Fiesta;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and necessary to assist the Barangay Council of Liboton in holding the various fiesta-related activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Alex C. Nero, seconded by Hon. Nelson S. Legacion and Hon. Dan Paolo R. Morales;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Treasurer and the City Accountant to disburse the amount of Twenty Thousand (P20,000.00) Pesos as financial assistance to the Barangay Council of Liboton in connection with the celebration of barangay fiesta, chargeable against the Barangay Empowerment Fund.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the Acting City Mayor for his approval, the City Treasurer, the City Accountant and the Barangay Council of Liboton through P/Bgy. Alex C. Nero for their information and guidance.

APPROVED

Adopted: February 22, 2011

Xxx xxx xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CECILIA VELUZ-DE ASIS

Acting City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR. Acting City Mayor